The presentation of interest paid and received in
the consolidated cash flow statement was adjust-
ed in the current reporting period: Previously, in-
terest paid was reported in cash flow from

financing activities and interest received in cash
flow from investing activities. In future, both inter-
est components will be allocated to cash flow
from operating activities. From the Company's
perspective, this presentation represents a more
appropriate allocation and thus provides more
relevant and reliable information about the Com-
pany's cash flows. This adjustment is also reflect-
ed in the net cash flow as a performance indicator
for Group management, in which both interest
components are also included. Further details on
this can be found in Chapter 40. The change in
cash and cash equivalents remains unaffected by
this adjustment. This does not result in any chang-
es to other reporting elements. The following ta-
ble presents the consolidated cash flow statement
for the short fiscal year 2022 after the reclassifica-
tion of the interest components:

Annual Report 2023 Consolidated notes – Basic information

160

€ thousand
2022 as

reported Adjustments
2022

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 358,015 0 358,015

Depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and reversals of impairment
losses -13,507 0 -13,507

Change in provisions 335,744 0 335,744

Other non-cash income / expenses and cash flows
not attributable to operating activities -277,692 0 -277,692

Losses (+)/ profits (-) from the sale of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets 1,768 0 1,768

Net financial result 24,733 0 24,733

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable
to investing or financing activities 5,530 0 5,530

Change in inventories -40,827 0 -40,827

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable
to investing or financing activities 263,403 0 263,403

Tax refunds received 7,156 0 7,156

Taxes paid -39,811 0 -39,811

Dividends received 13,463 0 13,463

Interest received 0 6,122 6,122

Interest paid 0 -18,577 -18,577

Cash flow from operating activities 637,976 -12,456 625,521

Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and of intangible assets 10,835 0 10,835

Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment -309,091 0 -309,091

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -94,191 0 -94,191

Repayments from loans granted to investments 0 0 0

Payments for loans granted to investments -2,630 0 -2,630

Payments for capital contributions to associated companies,
joint ventures and unconsolidated companies -3,143 0 -3,143

Cash receipts from the sale of associate investments and
joint ventures and from other investments 284,944 0 284,944

Payments made for acquiring non-consolidated subsidiaries and
other investments -245 0 -245

Payments for the purchase, sale and withdrawal of securities 240,986 0 240,986

Interest received 6,122 -6,122 0

Cash flow from investing activities 133,588 -6,122 127,466

Payments for the repayment of financial liabilities -22,378 0 -22,378

Cash receipts from changes in financial liabilities 41,683 0 41,683

Interest paid -18,577 18,577 0

Dividends paid -54,496 0 -54,496

Cash flow from financing activities -53,769 18,577 -35,192

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 717,795 0 717,795

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 576,129 0 576,129

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -8,001 0 -8,001

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 1,285,924 0 1,285,924

161
Annual report 2023 Consolidated notes – Notes to the income statement

10 Sales

Sales in the fiscal year 2023 amounted to €7,954,141
thousand (prior year: €4,410,044 thousand). Sales
are attributable entirely to the sale of goods and
performance of services.

11 Cost of sales

In the fiscal year, €5,943,353 thousand (prior year:
€3,467,788 thousand) in cost of sales was recog-
nised as an expense. Apart from directly attributa-
ble material and production costs, the cost of sales
also comprises foreign currency gains and losses
(largely from the purchase of materials) and gains

[…]

to the continued currency and portfolio-adjusted
sales growth. A major guideline in assessing the
suitability of management indicators is that they
have to provide a transparent picture of the Com-
pany’s operational performance.

The operating income margin is tracked uniformly
and consistently throughout the Group. It is calcu-
lated by comparing the absolute amount of oper-

ating income to reported sales for a period. In
contrast to the operating result EBIT, special com-
ponents are not recognised in operating income.

These special items represent one-off effects that
by their nature or amount lead to distortions and
thus provide an inadequate assessment of the
Company’s operating performance ("non-recurring
expenses and income"). This essentially comprises
income and expenses in connection with changes
in the legal structure of the Group, site closures,
restructuring measures or the measurement of fi-
nancial instruments.

The corresponding reconciliation for the first half of the short fiscal year 2022 and
the fiscal year 2023 is as follows:

€ thousand
2023 as

reported
Rectruc­

turing

Scope of
consolida-

tion Investments Others
2023

adjusted

Sales 7,954,141 0 0 0 0 7,954,141

Cost of sales -5,943,353 11,455 0 0 0 -5,931,898

Gross profit 2,010,789 11,455 0 0 0 2,022,243

Research and development expenses -881,633 3,928 0 0 0 -877,705

Distribution expenses -380,650 5,538 0 0 0 -375,112

Administrative expenses -315,464 11,588 1,750 0 0 -302,126

Other income 45,286 -3,961 -82 -17,059 0 24,185

Other expenses -28,281 4,152 0 3,152 15,837 -5,140

Operating Income 32,700 1,668 -13,907 15,837 486,345

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 13,947

Other income from investments 34

Earnings before interest and
taxes (EBIT) 464,027

During the current 2023 reporting period, adjust-
ments of included costs for structural measures in
the amount of €32,700 thousand (prior year:
€11,889 thousand) are made. This primarily in-
cludes expenses for strategic programmes initiat-
ed in Europe.

Furthermore, costs of €1,668 thousand in connec-
tion with the planned sale of the joint venture BHTC
were adjusted and recognised in the above table

[…]

justed. In addition, income in connection with the
sale of shares as part of venture capital activities
totalling €11,006 thousand (prior year: €2,208
thousand) was adjusted in the reporting period.

168

22 Segment reporting

External segment reporting is based on internal
reporting (“management approach”). Segment re-
porting is based solely on financial information
used by the Company’s decision-makers for the
internal management of the Company and to make
decisions regarding the allocation of resources and
the measurement of profitability.

With the onset of the short fiscal year 2022, internal
reporting and, in the course of this, segment re-
porting was changed: the former Aftermarket and
Special Applications segments were merged into
the newly formed Lifecycle Solutions business
group. At the same time, the Group stopped com-
bining the Lighting and Electronics segments into
the Automotive reporting segment and is reporting
Lighting and Electronics separately.

Annual report 2023 Consolidated notes – Notes to the income statement

€ thousand
2022

as reported
Rectruc­

turing

Scope of
consolida-

tion Investments Others
2022

adjusted

Sales 4,410,044 0 0 0 0 4,410,044

Cost of sales -3,467,788 3,122 0 0 74,660 -3,390,006

Gross profit 942,256 3,122 0 0 74,660 1,020,039

Research and development expenses -460,584 2,884 0 0 0 -457,700

Distribution expenses -214,008 644 0 0 0 -213,364

Administrative expenses -148,670 4,606 260 403 -23,184 -166,584

Other income 289,618 -6,135 -250,367 -12,683 0 20,433

Other expenses -53,136 6,768 0 2,.811 14,506 -8,050

Operating Income 11,889 -250,107 11,531 65,982 194,773

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 26,850

Other income from investments 421

Earnings before interest
and taxes (EBIT) 382,749

In the prior year, non-recurring income after de-
duction of transaction costs for the sale of the joint
venture HBPO totalling €250,107 thousand was
also adjusted.

In addition, expenses of €14,506 thousand were
adjusted in the prior year for expected costs in the
context of a legal dispute.

Furthermore, due to an expected improvement in